Anna T. Hamilton
Commissioner, District 4

Ed Moreno
Commissioner, Disfrict 5

Katherine Miller

Henry P. Roybal
Commissioner, District 1

Anna Hansen
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A, Anaya

Commissioner, District 3 County Manager
MEMORANDUM
To: Board of County Commissioners
From: Bernadette Salazar, Human Resources Director @5
Via: Katherine Miller, County Manager
Date: November 1, 2017
Re: Request Approval of Amendment No. 1 To Collective Bargaining Agreement Between

Santa Fe County and the Santa Fe County Firefighters Association, Local 4366,
International Association of Firefighters

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY

The Santa Fe County Management Team and IAFF 4366 have successfully negotiated the financial re-
opener in compliance with the collective bargaining agreement. The parties have worked diligently
together to come to a mutual agreement in the best interest of the County and our employees. The
agreed upon language provides union employees with a 1% salary adjustment effective the first full
pay period after their anniversary dates beginning January 2018 through June 30, 2019. In addition, if
approved, the starting pay for the positions of Firefighter EMT-Basic will be increased by 6% and the
starting pay for Firefighter EMT-Intermediate will increase by 5%. This will assist in the recruitment
and retention of qualified employees. During this process, the parties also updated the Agreement
and Recognition Article to reflect the addition of Shift Training Captains pursuant to the state labor
board process.

ACTION REQUESTED

The action requested is approval of Amendment No. 1 to Collective Bargaining Agreement between
Santa Fe County and the Santa Fe County Firefighters Association, Local 4366, International
Association of Firefighters.

ATTACHEMENT

Amendment No. 1 to Collective Bargaining Agreement between Santa Fe County and the Santa Fe
County Firefighters Association, Local 4366, International Association of Firefighters.

Thank you for your consideration.

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX: 505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov






AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND THE SANTA FE COUNTY FIREFIGHTERS
ASSOCIATION (REFERRING TO THE BARGAINING UNIT AS LOCAL 4366)

THIS AMENDMENT: is made and entered into as of this day of , 2017,
by and between Santa Fe County, a political subdivision of the State of New Mexico {(hereinafter

referred to as “the County”) and the Santa Fe County Firefighters Association (hereinafter
referred to as “the Union™).

WHEREAS, the County and the Union entered into the Collective Bargaining
Agreement (“CBA”) effective December 28, 2017, to December 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the CBA provides that each party has the right to Open an econemic item no

earlier than August 30, 2017, and no later than September 30, 2017, and no earlier than March 1,
2018, and no later than April 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed upon certain economic provisions and now desire to
amend the CBA. to incorporate such provisions.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE TO AMEND THE CBA AS SET
FORTH HERETN.

1. The current Section C to Article 1 of the CBA shall be deleted in its entfirety and
replaced with the following; the remainder of Article 1 shall remain the same:

ARTICLE 1 (AGREEMENT AND RECOGNITION)

C. The Employer recognizes the Union as the sole and exclusive representative in all
matters establishing and pertaining to wages, hours and other terms and
conditions of employment for all employees in the bargaining unit. Classified
non-probationary positions covered are Firefighters/EMT Basic, EMT
Intermediate, Paramedics, Lieutenants, Shift Training Captams, and Fire
Protection Specialists I and T, Any positions that are identified through the CBA
or through Memoranda of Understanding shall be added by reference to this
Article (Agreement and Recognition) and the Public Emplioyee’s Bargaining Act.

2. The current Article 29 of the CBA shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the following:



ARTICLE 29 (WAGES)

A. The pay scale attached hereto as Exhibit A shail become effective the first full pay
period in January of 2018 after ratification by the Union and approval by the
Board of County Commissioners. This pay scale shall be effective through June
30, 2019, and shall expire on that date even if the CBA remains in effect pursuant
to NMSA 1978, Section 10-7E-18(D) and Article 30 of the CBA.

B. $0.75 shall be added to the hourly base salary for any bargaining unit employee
who holds a paramedic license in the position of Lieutenant and Shift Training
Captain. This Section B expressly does not apply to the Acting in Capacity of a
Lieutenant Pilot Project.

C. Allitems in this Amendment are contingent upon sufficient budget appropriation.



SIGNATORIES OF THE PARTIES

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties have duly execnted this Amendment on the dates
indicated.

el A

fdent

%utimio Ort\l'i,/Pré@ Henry P. Roybal, Chairperson

IAFF Local 4366 Board of County Commissioners
- ' County of Santa Fe, New Mexico

=

Randal N. Hau ( 7 Vice President

LAF¥ Tocal 4366
Attest: Approved as to form:
Geraldine Salazar, County Clerk Rachel Brown, Interim County Attorney

County of Santa Fe, New Mexico County of Santa Fe, New Mexico



8711928
£C/LETS

29L5'vTS
[4:T4 R A

GITOEES
51977225

ELET'TIS
9086218
SE0991S
(44
S50¥°ECS
980€'TZ%

090T22%
095E'TZS

680£°02%
6856'6T%

SGEQBIS
7911915
VZEL TS

T1

7re8'5¢S
08€5°EZS

EOPE VTS
E065°EZS

04647TTS
0L¥0'ZTS

04Z0°TT$
9z08' LTS
TOVE9TLS
1z
8ELT'ETS
9L60°TC$

SY6E8TZS
AR A

£115°0Z%
ET9/°6TS

0/¥3 8T%
6956°5TS
09Y9PTS

0t

£865°62S
610£°525

£901°v2S
L9SE°ETS

PR A AAS
2828'128

68187028
£979°LTS
£R/T°9TS
0z
(Ao AAN
L88R'07S

7589°17S
ZS5E60ZS

a5TE 0TS
9595°61%

v099°'8L8
6864'STS

0105 718

WYESTS
TPLOETS

G5/8°E€TS
55TT'€TS

9z9£2Zs
9zTHTes

LTT0TS
8ISV /IS
T8T09TS
61
TLTLTTS
6189°07S

6LLY°1TS
6/70°075

6TZT02S
6T/E6TS

LSLVBTS
STP9STS

PLSEFTS

6E60°57S
£L5P872s

SOv9ETS
S968'77S

98P1'77S
9%65°T2S

980%°0Z%
06LT°LTS
S658'STS
81
T6VTES
TLLV 0TS

LTLTTZS
[ZTS025

TOE6'61S
T08T'61%

RZ6Z'3TS
9/8%°GTS

ZSIT¥IS

¥SreveS
SRT9TTS

86TV ETS
8699723

LOE6'TZS
£981°TES

990Z°0Z5
6L0T° LTS
GC0LSTS
i1
5692°CCS
yrLT 0TS

S690°TTS
SETLOLS

COvL6TS
Z066°8TS

9LTT 8IS
ZVEE TS
mwmo.vﬂm

9

665 7ZS
956£°225

PSET'EZS
¥Svrzes

04247125
0LL6'02%

S500°0Z%
SBEEITS
0LYS SIS
91
06F0TTS
LELO'OZS

£89%°0Z5
£81T°07S

ZZSS6IS
ZZ0Y' 8IS

ETEGLTS

PZET'STS

TSEGETS

65SEYTS
REITCTS

TELRTTS
1£22°728

£6TS'TZS
£69£7025

rBO8'6TS
80/L°9TS
TEGE'STS
5T
LOER'TTS
6Y/861S

1699°07%
T616'6I%

099E°618
09T9°81S

BYSLLTS
TZE0'STS
TL6LETS

14

LETT PES
EFS6'TTS

TESLTTS
T£00°TTS

9eLeE TS
9£95'0ZS

€ZI9'61S
3Y09'9TS
LOVZ'STS
T
9vI9'TZS
18/9°61S

6T.P07S
6122618

LTST6TS
LIEP TS

O6L5 /TS
EERR VIS
9099°ETS

€

6107 ‘0€ dun{- §T0z Alenuer ajeasAey 44y
¥ IR

D9/8°€7%
69EL°TTS

ZSES'TLS
TS8LTZS

00TT'TZ%
008E°0TS

I8TYV'61S
POt otTS
8680°STS
ET
001" 1es
EEBY6TS

0047 02S
9975 6TS

Z666'3T5
Z6YE 8IS

B0V LTS
BGEL VTS

£9ZSETS

96E9°ETS
L1T5TTS

96TETTS
9695125

§806°07S
585102

6SLL6TS
9112°9TS
vOv6 rIS
YA’
[BRTTTS
v062'6TS

CERN07S
CEEEBTS

S8T8°8TS
$890°'81S

9TET LTS
0069'PTS

rIGECTS

1 oads -0ad 244
{ oads old 314

5.0 {+) Jipaweied Ulelden
uteyde)

S0 (+) JIpaLURIEH JURUIINDT-44
JHIBUSINNT-44

d-d4
[-LIN3-44

9-1IAI3-44

1| *20ds '04d 844

| "oads roud a4

540 ai ipaweled ueden
ureyden
5.0 H+v JIpALUEIRY JUELBINBL]-44

jueuzihan-44

d-dd

1-LIA3-4d

9-1d-4d









